
                                                

AGENDA SUMMARY PAGE
City Council

Meeting of: May 21, 2025

Agenda Item No.: 
22

DEPARTMENT: Public Works CONSENT
DIRECTOR: Joey Paskey

SUBJECT:
For possible action to approve Amendment No. 2 to Cooperative Agreement No. PR097-22-063 
between the City of Las Vegas (CLV) and the Nevada Department of Transportation (NDOT) to 
extend the project completion date to June 30, 2026, for the CLV Pavement Rehab Project - All 
Wards 

FISCAL IMPACT:
None

PURPOSE/BACKGROUND:
This Amendment No. 2 to Cooperative Agreement PR097-22-063 will extend the project 
completion date to June 30, 2026, to allow sufficient time to complete the project. 

RECOMMENDATION:
Approval

BACKUP DOCUMENTATION:
1. Amendment No. 2 to Cooperative Agreement PR097-22-063


